our unaudited pro forma statements of operations for the twelve months ended September 30, 2003. The unaudited pro
forma statements of the operations give effect to each of the transactions as if the transactions occurred on October 1,
2002. The unaudited pro forma balance sheet as of September 30, 2003 gives effect to each of the transactions as if
they had occurred on such date. The pro forma financial statements are presented for informational purposes only and
are not intended to be indicative of either future results of our operations or results that might have been achieved had
the transactions actually occurred on the dates specified. The summary unaudited consolidated pro forma financial
statements are qualified by and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and notes thereto included
in our June 30, 2003 Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Edgar Filing: FAIRCHILD CORP - Form 8-K/A

3

THE FAIRCHILD CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2003
(In thousands)

Hein Gericke, Hein
Gericke,

PoloExpress PoloExpress
Fairchild and IFW and IFW Fairchild

Adjusted (a) Historical (c) Acquisition Pro Forma
Net Sales $ 68,362 $ 248,371 - $ 316,733
Rental Revenues 9,115 - - 9,115

77,477 248,371 - 325,848

Costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold 54,896 146,663 - 201,559
Cost of rental revenue 5,820 - - 5,820
Selling, general & administrative 38,866 94,573 (d) 955 (e) 134,394
Other (income) expense, net (2,560) 1,313 - (1,247)
Impairment of assets 6,726 (b) - - 6,726

103,748 242,549 955 347,252

Operating income (loss) (26,271) 5,822 (955) (21,404)

Net interest income (expense) (8,615) (10,744) 3,275 (f) (16,084)
Investment income, net 1,062 - (540) (g) 522
Increase in fair market value of
interest rate contract

1,752 - - 1,752

Earnings (loss) before taxes (32,072) (4,922) 1,780 (35,214)
Income tax (provision) benefit (7,797) (2,239) - (10,036)
Equity in loss of affiliates (867) - - (867)
Minority interest 75 - (414) (h) (339)
Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations

$ (40,661) $ (7,161) $ 1,366 $ (46,456)

Basic and diluted earnings (loss)
per share from continuing
operations $ (1.62) $ (0.28) $ 0.05 $ (1.85)

Weighted average shares
outstanding

25,175 25,175 25,175 25,175

Edgar Filing: FAIRCHILD CORP - Form 8-K/A

4

THE FAIRCHILD CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

September 30, 2003
(In thousands)

Hein
Gericke,

Hein Gericke,

PoloExpress PoloExpress
Fairchild and IFW and IFW Fairchild
Historical Historical (a) Acquisition(b) Pro Forma

Cash $ 6,601 $ 12,488 $ 19,204 (c) $ 38,293
Short-term investments 45,763 1,378 (37,824) (c) 9,317
Accounts receivable, less allowances 11,569 17,350 - 28,919
Inventory 25,044 59,800 - 84,844
Net current assets of discontinued
operations

52 52

Prepaid and other current assets 4,057 2,990 116 (c) 7,163
Total current assets 93,086 94,006 (18,504) 168,588

Net fixed assets 130,556 13,233 - 143,789
Net noncurrent assets of discontinued
operations

125 - - 125

Goodwill and other intangible assets 10,821 2,142 19,109 (b) 32,072
Investment in affiliates 4,935 - - 4,935
Prepaid pension assets 60,571 - - 60,571
Deferred loan costs 1,070 - 844 (c) 1,914
Long-term investments 58,550 - - 58,550
Notes receivable 8,397 - - 8,397
Other assets 9,296 1,110 - 10,406
Total Assets $ 377,407 $ 110,491 $ 1,449 $ 489,347

Bank notes payable and current maturities
of

long-term debt

$ 3,997 - $ 5,819 (c) $ 9,816

Accounts payable 8,805 12,003 - 20,808
Other accrued expenses 35,941 8,842 1,367 (d) 46,150
Current liabilities of discontinued
operations

730 - - 730

Total current liabilities 49,473 20,845 7,186 77,504

Long-term debt, less current maturities 4,277 5,783 $ 64,009 (c) 74,069
Fair value of interest rate contract 16,012 - - 16,012
Other long-term liabilities 11,576 - - 11,576

Edgar Filing: FAIRCHILD CORP - Form 8-K/A

5

Pension liabilities 63,793 151 - 63,944
Retiree health care liabilities 28,272 - - 28,272
Noncurrent income taxes 68,492 - - 68,492
Minority interest in subsidiaries - - 13,966 (c) 13,966
Total liabilities 241,895 26,779 85,161 353,835

Class A common stock 3,037 - - 3,037
Class B common stock 262 - - 262
Paid-in capital 232,741 83,712 (83,712) 232,741
Treasury stock, at cost (76,459) - - (76,459)
Notes due from stockholders (1,508) - - (1,508)
Retained earnings 38,126 - - 38,126
Cumulative other comprehensive income (60,687) - - (60,687)
Total stockholders' equity 135,512 83,712 (83,712) 135,512
Total liabilities & stockholders equity $ 377,407 $ 110,490 $ 1,449 $ 489,346

NOTES TO THE UNUADITED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(a) Represents the historical results of operations of the Company for the twelve months ended September 30, 2003, as
adjusted for debt repaid with the proceeds received from the sale of our Fairchild Fasteners business to Alcoa Inc. on
December 3, 2002, and the payment of one-time contractual obligations to our top four executives associated with the
transaction.

Twelve Debt Repaid Bonus/Change
Months With Proceeds Of Control Fairchild

9/30/2003 From Sale (1) Payments (2) Adjusted
Net Sales $ 68,362 - - 68,362
Rental Revenues 9,115 - - 9,115

77,477 - - 77,477

Costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold 54,896 - - 54,896
Cost of rental revenue 5,820 - - 5,820
Selling, general & administrative 62,966 - (24,100) 38,866
Other (income) expense, net (2,560) - - (2,560)
Impairment of assets 6,726 - - 6,726

127,848 - (24,100) 103,748

Operating income (50,371) - 24,100 (26,271)

Net interest income (expense) (18,501) 9,886 - (8,615)
Investment income, net 1,062 - - 1,062
Increase (decrease) in fair market value of
interest rate contract

1,752 - - 1,752

Edgar Filing: FAIRCHILD CORP - Form 8-K/A

6

Earnings (loss) before taxes (66,058) 9,886 24,100 (32,072)
Income tax (provision) benefit (7,797) - - (7,797)
Equity in earnings of affiliates (867) - - (867)
Minority interest 75 - - 75
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ (74,647) $ 9,886 $ 24,100 $ (40,661)

Basic and diluted loss per share from
continuing operations

$ (2.97) $ 0.39 $ 0.96 $ (1.62)

Weighted average shares outstanding 25,175 25,175 25,175 25,175

(1) Represents the reversal of net interest expense associated with debt that was repaid with the proceeds that we
received from the sale of our fastener business to Alcoa on December 3, 2002 for approximately $657 million in cash
and the assumption of certain liabilities.

(2) Includes $13.7 million of one-time change of control payments required under contracts with our top four
executives as a result of the sale of our fastener business, and $10.4 million of payments bonuses awarded to our top
four executives as a result of the sale of our fastener business. The top four executives also have relinquished their